

No. 10-174

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN PARKER SWEENEY
T. SKY WOODWARD
KEVIN B. MATTINGLY
WOMBLE CARLYLE
SANDRIDGE & RICE, PLLC
250 W. Pratt St., Suite 1300
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 545-5800

MICHAEL T. NILAN
PETER GRAY
CYNTHIA P. ARENDS
BENJAMIN J. ROLF
NILAN JOHNSON LEWIS P.A.
400 One Financial Plaza
120 South Sixth St.
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 305-7500

R. MATTHEW CAIRNS
Counsel of Record
President
DRI—THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR
GALLAGHER CALLAHAN &
GARTRELL PC
214 North Main St.
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 545-3622
cairns@gcglaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER FEDERAL COMMON LAW NUISANCE	4
A. While the Federal Common Law Public Nuisance Claim Exists to Fill Jurisdictional Interstices Where State Common Law Public Nuisance Cannot Lie, As a Matter of Sub- stantive Law, the Federal Claim is No Different From its State Common Law Counterparts	4
B. The Parameters of a Common Law Public Nuisance Claim.....	6
1. Public nuisance requires a defen- dant’s unreasonable interference with a public right.....	8
2. Defendant’s conduct must proxi- mately cause the nuisance and defendant must have control over the nuisance such that it can be abated.	10
3. The parameter of location.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Respondents' Public Nuisance Allegations Do Not Satisfy Public Nuisance Parameters; Accordingly, Respondents Fail to State a Viable Federal Public Nuisance Claim	13
1. Respondents' allegations do not satisfy the requirements of causation and control	13
2. Respondents' allegations do not demonstrate unreasonable interference with a public right.....	18
II. RESPONDENTS MAY NOT PURSUE COMMON LAW PUBLIC NUISANCE CLAIMS AGAINST CERTAIN TARGETED DEFENDANTS FOR GENERALIZED INJURIES CAUSED IN LARGE PART BY ABSENT PARTIES....	21
A. This Court Has Established Three Requirements That Must Be Satisfied to Obtain Article III Standing	22
B. The Constitutional Standing Requirements of Causation and Redressability Weigh Heavily Against Finding Article III Standing Here	22
III. RESPONDENTS SHOULD PURSUE THEIR POLICY CONCERNS BEFORE THE APPROPRIATE LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY BODIES	26
A. <i>Baker v. Carr</i> Sets Forth the Criteria for Determining Whether a Non-Justiciable Political Question Exists in a Given Case.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Second Circuit’s Emphasis on the “Reasonableness” Standard of Public Nuisance Law Highlights the Problem of Courts Making Broad Policy Determinations Based on Narrow Notions of Reasonableness Under the Facts	28
C. Courts Cannot Adjudicate Respondents’ Claims or Provide the Relief Requested Without Making Policy Trade-Offs Requiring Judgments Properly Reserved for the Legislative and Executive Branches.....	31
D. Ongoing Regulatory Efforts Underscore the Political Nature of These Claims	33
E. This Issue Presents Squarely a Likelihood of “Embarrassment” from Multifarious and Inconsistent Pronouncements from the Different Engaged Branches of Government	35
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	27, 28
<i>Camden County Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2005).....	8, 10, 18
<i>City of Manchester v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 637 F. Supp. 646 (D.R.I. 1986)	11
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	4, 5, 7
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>panel decision vacated by grant of en banc reh'g</i> , 598 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 607 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>pet. for writ of mandamus denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, ___ U.S.L.W. (Jan. 10, 2011).....	28-29, 32
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>rev'd</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2010 WL 4922905 (U.S. Dec. 6, 2010).....	31, 32, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 2010 WL 4922905 (U.S. Dec. 6, 2010).....	14, 22-23, 28
<i>County of Johnson v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 284 (E.D. Tenn. 1984)...	11
<i>Detroit Bd. Of Educ. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 493 N.W.2d 513 (Mich. Ct. App. 1992).....	11
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	4, 16
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 474 (1915).....	16
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)....	4-5
<i>In re Lead Paint Litigation</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007).....	7, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	30
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	27
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	26
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	4, 5
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906)	15
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	24, 25, 29, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New Jersey v. City of New York</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931).....	16
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921).....	15, 20
<i>North Carolina v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923).....	4, 5, 15, 16
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc.</i> , 761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	10
<i>Public Interest Research Group of New Jersey, Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990).....	23, 24
<i>Sabater v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 704 N.Y.S.2d 800 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2000).....	9, 19
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 15 v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Town of Hooksett Sch. Dist. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 126 (D.N.H. 1984)....	11
<i>Wallis v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966).....	4
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963)...	4

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST., art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST., art. III, § 2, cl. 1	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Donald G. Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. CIN. L. REV. 741 (2003).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 17, 18
Earl L. Hagström and Dennis E. Raglin, <i>Climate Change: The Next ‘Hot’ Topic in Product Liability Litigation</i> , FOR THE DEFENSE, Dec. 2008.	2
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS	
§ 821B.....	8, 9, 30
William L. Prosser, <i>Nuisance Without Fault</i> , 20 TEX. L. REV. 399 (1942).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 19
